

No. 09-329

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHASE BANK USA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES A. MCCOY, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BARRY L. KRAMER
12428 Promontory Road
Los Angeles, CA 90049
(310) 440-9761

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

November 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....4

I. The question presented has no continuing importance because the regulation has been amended to expressly require the very disclosures at issue.4

II. The interlocutory posture of the case and availability of a good-faith defense on remand underscore that review is unwarranted.6

III. The court of appeals carefully reviewed the text of the pre-2009 regulation, the official staff commentary, and the 2007 advance notice of proposed rulemaking.8

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 2

Braxton v. United States,
500 U.S. 344 (1991)..... 4

*Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen
v. Bangor & Aroostook Railroad*,
389 U.S. 327 (1967) 6

Ford Motor Credit Company v. Milhollin,
444 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 4

Shaner v. Chase Bank USA,
--- F.3d ----, 2009 WL 4068703 (1st Cir. Nov.
25, 2009) 5

Swanson v. Bank of America,
563 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Swanson v. Bank of America,
559 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Virginia Military Institute v. United States,
508 U.S. 946 (1993)..... 8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Truth in Lending Act,
15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1615 2

15 U.S.C. § 1640(f)..... 6, 7

Regulation Z

12 C.F.R. § 226.9 2

12 C.F.R. § 226.6(a)(2) 1

12 C.F.R. § 226.9(c)(1) 1

12 C.F.R. § 226.9(g) 1

74 Fed. Reg. 5244 (Jan. 29, 2009)..... 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Eugene Gressman, et al.,

Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007)..... 6
